

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Trust, UBS Trust Company, N.A., Trustee	:	Case No. 2015-0917
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals
v.	:	
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner of Ohio	:	BTA Case No. 2013-A-1469
Appellee.	:	

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT T. RYAN LEGG IRREVOCABLE
TRUST, UBS TRUST COMPANY, N.A., TRUSTEE

Mark A. Loyd (0086129) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP
3500 National City Tower
101 South Fifth Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 587-3552
Fax No. (502) 540-2245
mloyd@bgdlegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
T. RYAN LEGG IRREVOCABLE TRUST, UBS TRUST COMPANY, N.A., TRUSTEE

Barton A. Hubbard (0023141)
Assistant Attorney General
David D. Ebersole (0087896) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 644-8909
Fax No. (877) 636-8331
David.ebersole@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. The Trust’s CPA could not and did not share TQL’s books and records with the Trust 2

II. The creation of the Trust and the Trust’s sale of TQL stock 4

III. Counterstatement of procedural posture 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Trust’s sale of corporate stock in TQL is not taxable to Ohio as a qualifying trust amount because the book value and location of TQL’s assets was not “available” within the meaning of R.C 8

A. Alcan supports the Trust’s position that TQL’s book value and asset location information was not “available” to the Trust because the Trust was not “just like” Alcan and TQL would not and did not normally supply such information to the Trust..... 9

B. The Trust could not normally and did not actually access TQL’s books and records 13

1. Mr. Michel did not and could not share with the Trust the book value and asset location information that he received from TQL as TQL’s CPA 13

2. The information Mr. Michel subsequently gathered and provided directly to the Department during the audit in response to the Department’s request was not “available” to the Trust and fell outside of the statutorily-required deadline in R.C..... 16

3. The Affidavit of US Trust was part of the record before the Board..... 17

4. Mr. Legg did not and could not provide the book value and asset location of TQL to the Trust 19

C. The Trust was contractually forbidden from obtaining the books and records under the Purchase Agreement..... 20

II. The income from the Trust’s sale of TQL stock did not result from the liquidation of a business and is not business income; it is nonbusiness income that cannot be apportionable to Ohio pursuant to R.C 21

A. The Board erred in determining that the capital gain assessed to the Trust was both a qualifying trust amount and modified business income – in fact, it is neither..... 21

1. Under the plain language of R.C..... 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Trust’s capital gain from the sale of TQL stock did not arise from the liquidation of a business and thus, is not modified business income under R.C	23
B. The Board erred in failing to determine that the capital gain is modified nonbusiness income not allocable to and not taxable by Ohio.....	24
1. R.C	24
2. The Trust is not a resident of Ohio, and therefore its income is not allocable to Ohio	28
III. The Due Process Clause forbids Ohio’s taxation of the Trust because the Trust, i.e., the taxpayer (not TQL), has no nexus with Ohio	30
IV. The Equal Protection clauses of the United States and Ohio Constitution forbid taxation of the Trust because such action would treat taxpayers who are alike in all relevant respects differently under the law	34
V. At all relevant times, the BGD Firm had authority from the appropriate trustee to litigate this appeal, and UBS has also ratified all actions of the BGD Firm	35
A. This court should affirm the Board’s ruling that the Petition for Reassessment, Notice of Appeal, and all pleadings filed by the Trust, both before and after, were properly filed by the Trust’s authorized representative, the BGD Firm	35
B. The Commissioner does not have standing to challenge the BGD Firm’s “authority” to file the Petition for Reassessment and the Board Appeal on behalf of the Trust.....	36
C. The Trust is the proper party to the proceedings and has always acted through its Trustee	37
1. The Board has the authority to allow amendments to filings to substitute the real party in interest	37
2. Rule 17(A) permits ratification by UBS	38
D. The Trustee’s Letter and Affidavit are probative, authenticated, and admissible evidence	40
E. Ohio’s failure to serve the trust at the correct address denied the Trust its procedural due process rights; the Department therefore lacks authority to collect the tax from the Trust	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agley v. Tracy</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 265 (1999).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. Limbach</i> , No. 85-C-197 (BTA 1987), <i>rev'd, Alcan, supra</i>	11
<i>Alcan Aluminum v. Limbach</i> , 42 Ohio St.3d 121 (1989) [Commissioner's Br. pp. 13-18]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Kosydar</i> , 1975 Ohio App. LEXIS 7516 (Ohio App. May 19, 1975)	49
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Merlo</i> , 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 5476, 2013-Ohio-5266.....	43
<i>Bank One Dayton, N.A. v. Limbach</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 163 (1990).....	28
<i>Bd. of Edn. v. Ohio Edn. Assoc.</i> , 235 N.E.2d 538 (Ohio St. 1967)	38
<i>Belardo v. Belardo</i> , 187 Ohio App.3d 9, 2010-Ohio-1758	18
<i>Boothe v. Fin. Corp. v. Lindley</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 247 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Board of Cnty. Com'rs of Allen Cnty</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 24 (1987).....	24
<i>City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 313 U.S. 121 (1941).....	14
<i>Cousino Constr. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 90, 2006-Ohio-162.....	37
<i>Day Lay Egg Farm v. Union Cty. Bd. of Revisions</i> , 577 N.E.2d 84 (Ohio App. 1989).....	43, 46

<i>Delta Metalforming Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 632 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>Donauschwaben's German-American Cultural Ctr., Inc. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , Case Nos. 97-M-1309, 97-M-1340	38
<i>East Ohio Gas Co. v. Limbach</i> , 26 Ohio St.3d 63 (1986).....	28
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y v. Bd. of Ed'n</i> , 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 4213 (Ohio App. Aug. 30, 1993).....	43
<i>Gallenstein v. Testa</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 240, 2014-Ohio-98.....	15, 36
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Kosydar</i> , 44 Ohio St. 208 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>Jacobsen v. HSBC Bank United States, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170475 (D. Nev. Nov. 30, 2012)	47, 48
<i>James Navratil Development Co. v. Medina Cty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 183, 2014-Ohio-1931	39
<i>J.M. Smucker, LLC v. Levin</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 337, 2007-Ohio-2073.....	27
<i>Kemppel v. Zaino</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 420 (1994).....	24
<i>Knickerbocker Props. v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 893 N.E.2d 457 (Ohio 2008).....	49
<i>Lakengren, Inc. v. Kosydar</i> , 44 Ohio St.2d 199 (1975).....	14, 27, 29
<i>Lester v. Leuck</i> , 142 Ohio St. 91 (1943).....	45, 46
<i>Ohio Apt. Ass'n v. Tax Commissioner</i> , No. 2006-A-861	39
<i>Ohio Central Railroad System v. Mason Law Firm Co.</i> , 182 Ohio App.3d 81, 2009-Ohio-3238	39, 40

<i>Our Place, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1303 (Ohio 1992).....	44
<i>Park Corp. v. Brook Park</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 166, 2004-Ohio-2237.....	35
<i>Portage Cty Bd. of Commrs. v. Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-2237.....	23
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , No. 91-A-1329 (BTA 1993)	13, 14, 20
<i>RNG Properties, Ltd. v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 455, 2014-Ohio-4036.....	19
<i>Saturday v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 528, 2015-Ohio-1625.....	13, 34
<i>Schoenrade v. Tracy</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 200 (1995) allowed.....	28, 29
<i>Schofield v. Cleveland Trust Co.</i> , 149 Ohio St. 133 (1948).....	41
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 75 Ohio App.3d 22 (1991).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 2500, 2012-Ohio-2856.....	4, 42
<i>Title Ins. Co. of Minn. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 842 P.2d 121 (Cal. 1992).....	50
<i>Toledo v. Jenkins</i> , 2015 WL 1510849 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2015)	41
<i>UBS Financial Servs. v. Levin</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 286, 2008-Ohio-3821.....	13
<i>United Eng. & Foundry Co. v. Bowers</i> , 171 Ohio St. 279 (1960).....	28
<i>Wagenheim v. Alexander Grant & Company</i> , 19 Ohio App.3d 7 (1983).....	15

Statutes

<i>Ballentine's Law</i>	24
section 1361(e)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code	30
Mason Law.....	40
R.C. 1701.37	10
R.C. 1701.37(C).....	13, 21
R.C. 5703.37	48
R.C. 5703.60(A)(3), 5717.02(B), 5751.09(A)	48
R.C. 5717.02	4, 40
R.C. 5717.04	15
R.C. 5739.02(B)(1)	37
R.C. 5739.02(B)(13)	37
R.C. 5747.01(I)(3)&(a)(ii)	30
R.C. 5747.01(I)(c).....	30
R.C. 5747.01(B).....	24, 25, 26
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(1)	24
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(2)	23, 24
<u>R.C. 5747.01(BB)(2)(a)</u>	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(4)(b).....	22
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(4)(c)	35
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(4)(c)(i)	31
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(4)(c)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5747.01(BB)(6).....	17
<u>R.C. 5747.01(C)</u>	22, 26

R.C. 5747.01(J).....	31
R.C. 5747.02 (A).....	34
R.C. 5747.02(A)(3)	22
R.C. 5747.05	25
R.C. 5747.08	25, 26
R.C. 5747.08(C).....	26
R.C. 5747.13	40
R.C. 5747.20	26
R.C. 5747.20(B)(2)(c).....	26
R.C. 5747.21	25
R.C. 5747.21(A).....	25
R.C. 5747.212	25
R.C. 5747.212(A).....	25
R.C. 5808.1	15
first part of R.C. 5747.01(I)(3).....	30, 31
R.C. § 5801, <i>et seq.</i>	38
Other Authorities	
Fourteenth Amendment	32
<i>Dictionary</i> , 3rd Ed. (2010).....	24
126th G.A. (2002).....	26
Ohio Administrative Code 5717-1-11 (effective February 1, 2009)	7
Ohio Civ. R. 17(A).....	39, 40, 41
Ohio Const., art. 2, § 28	27
Ohio Constitution.....	27, 29, 35

Ohio Evid. R. 401	44
Ohio Evid. R. 801, <i>et seq.</i>	46
Ohio Evid. R. 901	43
Rule 10.01(A)(2).....	26
Rule 17.....	39
United States Constitution	32
Certificate of Service	vii
